1643
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY FOR THE
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY
2020–2021–2022–2023–2024
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS
No 110
TUESDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2024

Report, dated 30 June 2023.
Government response, dated February 2024.
Domestic Violence Agencies Act, pursuant to subsection 16W(3)—ACT Domestic and
Family Violence Review—Domestic and Family Violence Homicides 2000-2022—Biennial
Report—2023, dated 31 October 2023.
Economy and Gender and Economic Equality—Standing Committee—Report 9—Inquiry
into future of the working week—Government response, undated.
Planning, Transport and City Services—Standing Committee—Report 15—Inquiry into
electronic vehicle (EV) adoption in the ACT—Government response, dated December 2023.
Subordinate legislation (including explanatory statements unless otherwise stated)
Legislation Act, pursuant to section 64—
ACT Teacher Quality Institute Act—ACT Teacher Quality Institute Amendment
Regulation 2023 (No 1)—Subordinate Law SL2023-32 (LR, 30 November 2023).
ACT Teacher Quality Institute Act and Financial Management Act—ACT Teacher
Quality Institute Board Appointment 2023 (No 4)—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-290 (LR, 30 November 2023).
Animal Welfare Act—Animal Welfare (Management of Animals in Pounds, Shelters
and Rescue Establishments) Mandatory Code of Practice 2023—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-255 (LR, 16 November 2023).
Board of Senior Secondary Studies Act—Board of Senior Secondary Studies Appointment
2023 (No 4)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-291 (LR, 30 November 2023).
Building Act—
Building (ACT Appendix to the Building Code) Determination 2023 (No 3)—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-304 (LR, 14 December 2023).
Building (General) Amendment Regulation 2023 (No 1)—Subordinate Law SL2023-42
(LR, 21 December 2023).
1650 No 110—6 February 2024
Building and Construction Industry Training Levy Act and Financial Management Act—
Building and Construction Industry Training Levy (Governing Board) Appointment 2023
(No 1)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-253 (LR, 13 November 2023).
Circular Economy Act—
Circular Economy (Prohibited Products) Exemption Declaration 2023 (No 1)—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-248 (LR, 9 November 2023).
Circular Economy (Prohibited Products—Special Circumstances) Exemption Declaration
2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-247 (LR, 9 November 2023).
Circular Economy (Prohibited Products—Special Circumstances) Exemption Declaration
2023 (No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-249 (LR, 9 November 2023).
Circular Economy (Prohibited Products—Special Circumstances) Exemption Declaration
2023 (No 3)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-250 (LR, 9 November 2023).
Circular Economy (Public Event) Declaration 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-251 (LR, 9 November 2023).
Circular Economy Regulation 2023—Subordinate Law SL2023-27 (LR, 9 November 2023).
Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas Reduction Act—
Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas Reduction (Greenhouse Gas Emissions
Measurement Method) Determination 2023—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-273
(LR, 27 November 2023).
Climate Change and Greenhouse Gas Reduction Amendment Regulation 2023
(No 1)—Subordinate Law SL2023-33 (LR, 29 November 2023).
Court Procedures Act—Court Procedures Amendment Rules 2023 (No 2)—Subordinate
Law SL2023-36 (LR, 18 December 2023).
Duties Act—Duties (Pensioner Duty Deferral Scheme) Determination 2023 (No 2)—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-281 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Energy Efficiency (Cost of Living) Improvement Act—Energy Efficiency (Cost of Living)
Improvement (Eligible Activities) Determination 2023—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-299 (LR, 14 December 2023).
Food Act—Food (Fees) Determination 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-264 (LR, 23 November 2024).
Gambling and Racing Control Act and Financial Management Act—Gambling and
Racing Control (Governing Board) Appointment 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-296 (LR, 11 December 2023).
Government Procurement Act—
Government Procurement (Non-Public Employee Member) Appointment 2023
(No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-256 (LR, 16 November 2023).
Government Procurement (Non-Public Employee Member) Appointment 2023
(No 3)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-257 (LR, 16 November 2023).
Health Records (Privacy and Access) Act—Health Records (Privacy and Access) (Fees)
Determination 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-259 (LR, 23 November 2023).
 No 110—6 February 2024 1651
Land Titles Act—Land Titles (Fees) Determination 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-298 (LR, 11 December 2023).
Liquor Act—
Liquor (Fees) Determination 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-305
(LR, 18 December 2023).
Liquor Amendment Regulation 2023 (No 1)—Subordinate Law SL2023-38
(LR, 18 December 2023).
Magistrates Court Act—
Magistrates Court (Public Unleased Land Infringement Notices) Amendment
Regulation 2023 (No 1)—Subordinate Law SL2023-31 (LR, 28 November 2023).
Magistrates Court (Urban Forest Infringement Notices) Regulation 2023—
Subordinate Law SL2023-28 (LR, 23 November 2023).
Medicines, Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act—
Medicines, Poisons and Therapeutic Goods (Fees) Determination 2023 (No 1)—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-263 (LR, 23 November 2023).
Medicines, Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Amendment Regulation 2023 (No 3)—
Subordinate Law SL2023-34 (LR, 11 December 2023).
Medicines, Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Regulation—Medicines, Poisons and
Therapeutic Goods (Vaccinations by Pharmacists) Direction 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-294 (LR, 11 December 2023).
Motor Accident Injuries Act—
Motor Accident Injuries (Premiums and Administration) Amendment Regulation 2023
(No 1)—Subordinate Law SL2023-37 (LR, 14 December 2023).
Motor Accident Injuries (Quality of Life Benefit) Guidelines 2023—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-311 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Motor Accident Injuries (Reportable Conduct) Guidelines 2023—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-312 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Motor Accident Injuries (Significant Occupational Impact Assessment Referral)
Guidelines 2023—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-313 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Motor Accident Injuries (Significant Occupational Impact Assessment) Guidelines
2023—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-243 (LR, 6 November 2023).
Motor Accident Injuries (Treatment and Care) Guidelines 2023—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-310 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Planning Act—
Planning (Amount payable for, and term of, further rural lease) Determination 2023—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-267 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Planning (Fees) Determination 2023—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-258
(LR, 20 November 2023).
Planning (Fees) Determination 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-292
(LR, 30 November 2023).
1652 No 110—6 February 2024
Planning (Land Rent Payout) Policy Direction 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-266 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Planning (Lease Variation Charge Deferred Payment Scheme) Determination 2023—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-282 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Planning (Lease Variation Charges) Determination 2023—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-278 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Planning (Protected Matters) Declaration 2023—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-268
(LR, 24 November 2023).
Planning (Reduction of Lease Variation Charges for Environmental Remediation)
Determination 2023—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-280 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Planning (Reduction of Lease Variation Charges for the Housing Commissioner)
Determination 2023—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-277 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Planning (Reduction of Lease Variation Charges) Determination 2023—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-276 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Planning (Transitional Provisions) Regulation 2023—Subordinate Law SL2023-29
(LR, 24 November 2023).
Public Health Act—Public Health (Fees) Determination 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-265 (LR, 23 November 2023).
Public Place Names Act—
Public Place Names (Acton) Determination 2023—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-260 (LR, 30 November 2023).
Public Place Names (Dickson) Determination 2023—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-289 (LR, 27 November 2023).
Public Place Names (Jacka) Determination 2023—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-272 (LR, 27 November 2023).
Public Place Names (Macnamara) Determination 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-246 (LR, 9 November 2023).
Public Place Names (Macnamara) Determination 2023 (No 3)—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-314 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Public Place Names (Watson) Determination 2023—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-242 (LR, 2 November 2023).
Public Unleased Land Act—Public Unleased Land (Movable Signs) Code of Practice
2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-244 (LR, 13 November 2023).
Radiation Protection Act—Radiation Protection (Fees) Determination 2023 (No 1)—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-262 (LR, 23 November 2023).
Road Transport (General) Act—
Road Transport (General) Application of Road Transport Legislation (Manuka Oval)
Declaration 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-293 (LR, 4 December 2023).
 No 110—6 February 2024 1653
Road Transport (General) Application of Road Transport Legislation (Traffic Offence
Detection Device) Declaration Revocation 2023—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-307 (LR, 20 December 2023).
Road Transport (General) Application of Road Transport Legislation (Use of
Specialised Child Restraint) Declaration 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-269 (LR, 24 November 2024).
Road Transport (General) Application of Road Transport Legislation Declaration 2023
(No 7)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-254 (LR, 15 November 2023).
Road Transport (General) Application of Road Transport Legislation Declaration 2023
(No 8)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-302 (LR, 12 December 2023).
Road Transport (General) Exclusion of Road Transport Legislation (Summernats)
Declaration 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-317 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Road Transport (General) Act and Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management)
Act—Road Transport (Road Rules) Amendment Regulation 2023 (No 1)—Subordinate
Law SL2023-40 (LR, 18 December 2023).
Road Transport (Public Passenger Services) Act—Road Transport (Public Passenger
Services) Maximum Fares for Taxi Services Determination 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-303 (LR, 14 December 2023).
Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation—
Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Parking Authority Declaration 2023
(No 1)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-274 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Parking Authority Declaration 2023
(No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-295 (LR, 14 December 2023).
Road Transport (Safety and Traffic Management) Parking Authority Declaration 2023
(No 3)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-297 (LR, 8 December 2023).
Senior Practitioner Act—Senior Practitioner Regulation 2023—Subordinate Law
SL2023 41 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Taxation Administration Act—
Taxation Administration (Amounts Payable—Ambulance Levy) Determination 2023—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-309 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Taxation Administration (Amounts Payable—Disability Duty Concession Scheme)
Determination 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-285 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Taxation Administration (Amounts Payable—Duty) Determination 2023 (No 2)—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-286 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Taxation Administration (Amounts Payable—Home Buyer Concession Scheme)
Determination 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-288 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Taxation Administration (Amounts Payable—Loose-fill Asbestos Insulation Eradication
Buyback Concession Scheme) Determination 2023—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-283 (LR, 24 November 2023).
1654 No 110—6 February 2024
Taxation Administration (Amounts Payable—Loose-fill Asbestos Insulation Eradication
Buyback Concession Scheme—Eligible Impacted Properties) Determination 2023—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-284 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Taxation Administration (Amounts Payable—Pensioner Duty Concession Scheme)
Determination 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-287 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Taxation Administration (Off the Plan Unit Duty Exemption Scheme) Determination
2023 (No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-275 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Taxation Administration (RZ1 Unit Duty Exemption Scheme) Determination 2023—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-279 (LR, 24 November 2023).
Taxation Administration (Special Arrangements—Lodging of Returns) Approval
2023—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-245 (LR, 9 November 2023).
Terrorism (Extraordinary Temporary Powers) Act—
Terrorism (Extraordinary Temporary Powers) Public Interest Monitor Panel
Appointment 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-301 (LR, 18 December 2023).
Terrorism (Extraordinary Temporary Powers) Public Interest Monitor Panel
Appointment 2023 (No 3)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-300 (LR, 18 December 2023).
Tobacco and Other Smoking Products Act—Tobacco and Other Smoking Products
(Fees) Determination 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-261
(LR, 23 November 2023).
Urban Forest Act—
Urban Forest (Approval Criteria) Determination 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-270 (LR, 27 November 2024).
Urban Forest (Canopy Contribution Agreements–Financial Settlement) Determination
2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-315 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Urban Forest (Canopy Contribution Agreements–On-Site Canopy Contribution)
Determination 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-316 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Urban Forest (Fees) Determination 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument
DI2023-306 (LR, 18 December 2023).
Urban Forest (Prohibited Activities) Authorisation 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable
Instrument DI2023-333 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Urban Forest (Registration and Cancellation Criteria) Determination 2023—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-271 (LR, 27 November 2023).
Urban Forest Regulation 2023—Subordinate Law SL2023-39 (LR, 15 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Act—
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-318 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 10)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-327 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 11)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-328 (LR, 21 December 2023).
 No 110—6 February 2024 1655
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 12)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-329 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 13)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-330 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 2)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-319 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 3)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-320 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 4)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-321 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 5)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-322 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 6)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-323 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 7)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-324 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 8)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-325 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Board
Appointment 2023 (No 9)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-326 (LR, 21 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Assessment Criteria
Guidelines 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-331 (LR, 22 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Declared Person
Declaration 2023 (No 1)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-332 (LR, 22 December 2023).
Variation in Sex Characteristics (Restricted Medical Treatment) Regulation 2023—
Subordinate Law SL2023-35 (LR, 14 December 2023).
Waste Management and Resource Recovery Act—
Waste Management and Resource Recovery (Fees) Determination 2023 (No 2)—
Disallowable Instrument DI2023-308 (LR, 18 December 2023).
Waste Management and Resource Recovery (Waste-to-Energy) Code of Practice 2023
(No 1)—Disallowable Instrument DI2023-252 (LR, 13 November 2023).
Work Health and Safety Act—Work Health and Safety Amendment Regulation 2023
(No 2)—Subordinate Law SL2023-30 (LR, 24 November 2023).
 22 ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION (FOSSIL FUEL COMPANY ADVERTISING) AMENDMENT
BILL 2024